DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,				E SURVEY PLETED
		125029	B. WING			12	/01/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SAMUEL	MAHELONA MEMORIAL	HOSPITAL		48	00 KAWAIHAU ROAD		
0/ 11/022				K/	APAA, HI 96746		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 0	00			
	Office of Health Care 11/28/23-12/01/23. T compliance with 42 C Reported Incident (A0	FR 483 Subpart B. Facility					
	Survey Census: 49 Sample Size: 17						
F 578 SS=D	Request/Refuse/Dscr	ntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir (8)(g)(12)(i)-(v)	F 5	78			1/5/24
	discontinue treatment	ht to request, refuse, and/or t, to participate in or refuse rimental research, and to e directive.					
	construed as the right the provision of medie	g in this paragraph should be t of the resident to receive cal treatment or medical dically unnecessary or					
	requirements specifie subpart I (Advance D (i) These requirement inform and provide w	ts include provisions to ritten information to all adult the right to accept or refuse					
	resident's option, form (ii) This includes a wr facility's policies to im and applicable State	nulate an advance directive. itten description of the iplement advance directives law.					
		nitted to contract with other information but are still					
		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	=		TITLE		(X6) DATE
	cally Signed		-				01/05/2024

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-03	
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125029	B. WING		12/01/2023	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
SAMUELI	MAHELONA MEMORIAL	HOSPITAL		4800 KAWAIHAU ROAD KAPAA, HI 96746		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTIO	
F 578	Continued From page	e 1	F 578	3		
	legally responsible fo					
	requirements of this					
	· ·	ual is incapacitated at the				
	time of admission and is unable to receive					
	information or articulate whether or not he or she has executed an advance directive, the facility					
		rective information to the				
	with State law.	epresentative in accordance				
		relieved of its obligation to				
		on to the individual once he				
	or she is able to rece					
	Follow-up procedure	s must be in place to provide				
		e individual directly at the				
	appropriate time.					
		Γ is not met as evidenced				
	by:	iow and interview with staff		1 Upon notification of this deficient		
		iew and interview with staff ailed to assure one of two		1. Upon notification of this deficient practice, the Social Worker contacted		
		bled exercised their right to		family of R17 to make arrangements		
		ed health care directive		obtain a new Advance Health Care		
		nt practice has the potential		Directive (AHCD) the meets the		
	to cause harm to resi			requirements. The Power of Attorney	y	
	•	e that is not in accordance		(POA) is currently out of the country,		
	with their wishes.			will come in upon her return to Hawa complete a new AHCD.	ii to	
	Findings include:			2. All residents do have the potenti	al to	
	On 11/29/23 at 10:12 R17's AHCD did not	AM record review found include two witness		be affected by this deficient practice.		
		ial notary seal indicating the		3a. Nursing staff reviewed the AHCE	Ds for	
	-	s acknowledged before a		all current residents in the facility to		
		tate. The AHCD signed by		validate that requirements were met.		
		umented "(14) WITNESS:		3h Upon admission of now and rate	rning	
		ey will not be valid for making s unless it is either (a) signed		3b. Upon admission of new and return residents, the Social worker or design	-	
	by two qualified adult	· · · -		will verify that all AHCDs meet the		
		you and who are present		requirements to be considered valid.	As	
		nowledge your signature; or		per policy, residents will be informed		

Facility ID: HI03LTC5029

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 16

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	10. 0938-039	
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	3	COI	MPLETED	
		125029	B. WING		1	2/01/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE		
SAMUEL	MAHELONA MEMORIAL	HOSPITAL		4800 KAWAIHAU ROAD KAPAA, HI 96746			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 578	Continued From page	e 2	F 57	78			
	state." The document "WITNESS my hand a Notary Public, a signa commission expires," On 11/29/23 at 02:12 confirmed the notariz the form and will inqu copy that may include 02:47 PM, SW stated	PM, Social Worker (SW) ed seal was missing from ire with family for a better e the seal. On 11/30/23 at she was not able to get a ed seal from family and was		 their rights to accept or surgical treatment on ac provided information on Care Directives. 3c. Findings from the receives and for each r admission going forward the LTC AHCD/POLST AHCD that meets state requirements will be requirements to admissions have been evisually verify that their admissions have been evisually verify that the evisual the there conserved admissions have been evisually be admissions have been evisually verify that the evisual the there admissions have been evisually verify that the evisual the evisual term admissions have been evisually be admissions have been evis	dmission and Advance Health eview of current new resident d will be logged on Tracking log. An and facility quested when the d to be deficient. nee will monitor the that all new entered and will AHCD is in their unit. nee will report nonitoring to HPIC ecutive bi-monthly		
F 584 SS=D		ble/Homelike Environment (7)	F 58	continue thereafter.		12/29/23	
	§483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a rig comfortable and hom but not limited to rece supports for daily livir	ght to a safe, clean, elike environment, including siving treatment and					
	homelike environmen	ide- clean, comfortable, and It, allowing the resident to al belongings to the extent					

Facility ID: HI03LTC5029

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 16

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
		125029	B. WING			12/	01/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SAMUEL	MAHELONA MEMORIAL	HOSPITAL			800 KAWAIHAU ROAD APAA, HI 96746			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	receive care and serve physical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall ex- the protection of the r or theft. §483.10(i)(2) Houseks services necessary to and comfortable interi- §483.10(i)(3) Clean b in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private r resident room, as spec §483.10(i)(5) Adequa levels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comfort levels. Facilities initial 1990 must maintain a 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation facility failed to mainta evidenced by having r electrical outlet covers Findings include: Observations on 11/2	ring that the resident can rices safely and that the facility maximizes resident bes not pose a safety risk. xercise reasonable care for esident's property from loss eeping and maintenance o maintain a sanitary, orderly, ior; ed and bath linens that are closet space in each ecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); te and comfortable lighting table and safe temperature ly certified after October 1, temperature range of 71 to maintenance of comfortable is not met as evidenced ns and staff interview, the ain a safe environment as	F	584	 All broken outlet covers were immediately replaced in Room 16 by maintenance staff. All residents have the potential to affected by this deficient practice. All outlets in the LTC Facility were visually inspected to ensure the safety 			

Facility ID: HI03LTC5029

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 16

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		125029	B. WING		12/01/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
SAMUEL	MAHELONA MEMORIAL	HOSPITAL		800 KAWAIHAU ROAD KAPAA, HI 96746	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 584	sections were around created a risk for acc During staff interview Maintenance Supervi the cracked, broken e	oken off. The broken d two centimeters wide and dident hazards. o on 11/29/23 at 02:00 PM, isor (Maint) acknowledged electrical outlet covers. hat they would have the	F 584	 the residents. 3b. Stainless Steel outlet covers were ordered to replace the plastic ones in a of the LTC patient rooms to prevent this situation from reoccurring. Upon arrivat they will be installed. 3c. LTC and EVS staff education will b provided by LTC designee and EVS Manager addressing the procedure to report observed safety issues in the LT facility. 3d. Maintenance will add an ongoing monthly Resident Room Rounding Schedule to their Preventive Maintenar Annual Calendars. 3e. Facility safety concerns identified or rounding will be either immediately repaired by Maintenance staff or report to Maintenance Supervisor and LTC DO for follow-up when repairs cannot be immediately done. 3e. Maintenance Supervisor or design will review findings from Resident Roor Rounding done by maintenance each month. 4. Maintenance Supervisor or design will report findings from rounding with actions taken to HPIC for the next three 	s I, e C C nce on ee n ee
F 609 SS=D	Reporting of Alleged CFR(s): 483.12(b)(5)		F 609	actions taken to HPIC for the next three consecutive bimonthly meetings.	12/29/23

Facility ID: HI03LTC5029

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 16

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE		
		125029	B. WING			12/	01/2023	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
SAMUEL	MAHELONA MEMORIAL	HOSPITAL			00 KAWAIHAU ROAD APAA, HI 96746			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	§483.12(c) In responsion neglect, exploitation, must: §483.12(c)(1) Ensure involving abuse, neglemistreatment, includir source and misappropriate reported immedia hours after the allegat that cause the allegat serious bodily injury, the events that cause abuse and do not rest the administrator of the officials (including to the administrator) administrator). S483.12(c)(4) Report investigations to the administrator of the administrator of the administrator) administrator of the administrator of the administrator of the administrator). Survey Agency, within incident, and if the all appropriate corrective. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on review of the procedures and staff immediately report all adult protective service.	that all alleged violations ect, exploitation or ng injuries of unknown priation of resident property, tely, but not later than 2 tion is made, if the events ion involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve ult in serious bodily injury, to be facility and to other the State Survey Agency and ces where state law provides -term care facilities) in e law through established the results of all administrator or his or her ative and to other officials in e law, including to the State n 5 working days of the eged violation is verified e action must be taken. is not met as evidenced the facility's policy and interview, the facility failed to egation of abuse to the ces (APS) in accordance acility reported incident	F	609	 The Regional Risk Manager contacted Adult Protective Services (A on 12/1/23 to report this unsubstantiat allegation and review the investigation APS worker informed Regional Risk Manager that we should only report to them if there is a suspicion of abuse. All residents do have the potentia 	ed		

Event ID: 8DX511

Facility ID: HI03LTC5029

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 16

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 08/20/2024 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	· /	E SURVEY PLETED
		125029	B. WING			12	/01/2023
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
SAMUEL	MAHELONA MEMORIAL	HOSPITAL			300 KAWAIHAU ROAD APAA, HI 96746		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	State Agency regardir resident abuse for an 11/24/23, Resident (R Nurse Aide (CNA) 12 CNA12 put soap on h face then stood at the and sprayed him. The investigation and was allegation. On 11/30/23 at 01:24 done. R48 confirmed the Director of Nursin report to the State Ag was drowning when C his face. A review of the facility submitted on 11/24/23 submitted on 11/29/23 allegation was not rep A review of the facility abuse and neglect en and Neglect" with an refers to an attached Information" sheet to necessary. Review of Reporting Information documented "Verbal r the event; to be follow to APS. Criteria for re "Accusation or report family member of vulr	an Event Report to the ng an allegation of staff to incident on 10/29/23. On 48 reported Certified was water boarding him, er gloves, rubbed it on his e end of the shower gurney a facility completed an unable to substantiate the PM interview with R48 was he reported the incident to g (DON) and continued to ency (SA) that he felt like he CNA12 sprayed the water on "s "Incident Report" 8 and "Event Report" 8 and "Event Report" 8 by the facility found this borted to APS. "s policy and procedure for titled "Freedom From Abuse effective date of 07/10/23 "Outside Agency Reporting determine if report to APS is the "Outside Agency " sheet attached report due within 24 hours of ved by fax of written report" porting to APS include of abuse by resident or herable adult"	F 6	609	 be affected by this deficient practice. 3a. LTC DON or designee will report allegations of resident abuse to APS within the required time frame going forward to allow them to make the determination if they should open an alleged abuse investigation outside of facility s internal investigation. 3b. Reporting requirements to the Ha Office of Health Care Assurance (OC remains unchanged. 3c. Policy 100-102-6, Freedom from Abuse and Neglect, was updated to delineate reporting requirements and education was provided. 3d. A LTC Reporting Log was create document and track all OCHA and AF reporting. 3e. LTC DON or designee will monito abuse allegations to ensure reporting timely and that documentation was complete. Staff re-education will be annually and when indicated. 4. LTC DON or designee will report findings from the monitoring to HPIC the next three consecutive bi-monthly meetings and/or until 100% complian achieved. 	f the awaii HA) staff d to 'S or all was done	
	was done. DON confi	PM interviewed the DON rmed R48 reported the e Social Worker (SW). DON					

Facility ID: HI03LTC5029

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 16

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	10. 0938-039 TE SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		CON	MPLETED
		125029	B. WING		1	2/01/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SAMUEL	MAHELONA MEMORIAL	HOSPITAL		00 KAWAIHAU ROAD APAA, HI 96746		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
	Continued From page further confirmed a re regarding the allegation	port was not made to APS	F 609			
F 812 SS=F	Worker (SW) was dor reported the incident report the allegation t facility usually does the internal investigation On 12/01/23, the Reg (RCQO) provided an APS not wanting to per- already deemed unsu The email did not incl official letter, or official documents health car mandate reporting all to state law. RCQO re- report all allegations of facility substantiates the not allow APS to mak an alleged abuse invest facility's internal invest Food Procurement, St CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(2) §483.60(i) Food safet The facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Procur approved or consider state or local authoriti (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regu-	re facilities are exempt from egations of abuse according eported the facility does not of abuse to APS unless the the abuse. This practice did the the determination to open estigation outside of the stigation. tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary 2) by requirements. The food from sources ed satisfactory by federal, tes. bod items obtained directly subject to applicable State	F 812			1/5/24

Event ID: 8DX511

Facility ID: HI03LTC5029

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 16

STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		125029	B. WING			1	2/01/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
SAMUEL	MAHELONA MEMORIAL	HOSPITAL	4800 KAWAIHAU ROAD		800 KAWAIHAU ROAD		
				K	APAA, HI 96746		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 8	F	812			
	safe growing and foo (iii) This provision do	es not preclude residents					
	§483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accorda standards for food se This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio member, the facility for products were stored and discarded before date. This failed prace residents at risk for for Findings Include: On 11/28/23 at 09:25 and interview was do tour with Kitchen Mare 1) Observed in the "k	is not met as evidenced on and interview with staff ailed to ensure food under sanitary condition the expiration or used by tice could place all facility bod-borne illness. AM, concurrent observation ne during the initial kitchen			 Kitchen Manager immediately discarded the questionable items into garbage. The cooked macaroni in the refrigerator was covered and labeled immediately. All residents, staff and visitors the facility prepared meals have the poter for being impacted by this deficient practice. Kitchen Manager met with staff to discuss survey findings. Re-educatio proper food storage and labeling guidelines per Food Service Safety 	e at eat ntial	
	the date of "11/04." In the clear squeeze bo vinegar juice. KM furt indicated when the le and should have bee when it was made. K vinegar juice was ma ago. 2) In the walk-in prod large metal bowl of co	nquired with KM what was in ttle, and she stated "Lemon ther stated the date "11/04" emon vinegar juice was made n discarded a week from M confirmed the lemon de longer than one week uce refrigerator, observed a pooked macaroni, uncovered.			 Professional Standards was provided all foodservice staff. 3b. The Kitchen Manager of the day designee will monitor for compliance the guidelines on food storage and labeling throughout the department. 3c. Any food found to be stored or la incorrectly will be discarded and dieta staff will be re-educated on the prope 	or with beled ıry	
	large metal bowl of co KM confirmed the ma and will be used for to					r e	

Facility ID: HI03LTC5029

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 16

		MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		125029	B. WING		1	2/01/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE	
SAMUEL	MAHELONA MEMORIAL	HOSPITAL		4800 KAWAIHAU ROAD KAPAA, HI 96746		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 812	Continued From page	e 9	F 812			
		of 11/16/23 and two low-fat		non-compliance.		
	 11/26/23. KM confirm use by date and should 3) In the "two-door free opened, exposed, Free dated. KM confirmed been sealed and a date opened. 4) In the "reach-in frie spam, chopped greet cake with the date "1 refrigerator is used to the spam, green onice have been thrown out The food items were 5) In the dry goods per nutritional shakes witt and two large contain dated 11/18/21. KM of 	the items were past the uld have been discarded. eezer," observed a bag of ench fries not sealed and not the bag of fries should have ate indicating when it was dge," observed chopped in onion, and chopped fish 1/19". KM stated the b keep prepped dinner and on, and fish cake should it a week from being made.		 3d. Findings from monitoring documented on the Food State Log will b trends on an ongoing basis a for bi-monthly reporting. 4. Regional Food Service I designee will report findings monitoring to HPIC for 3 com bi-monthly meetings and/or to compliance met. 	orage Log. e analyzed for and tabulated Manager or from log secutive	
	"Food Preparation ar 05/18/21 documented stored will be portion containers and cover with the dateall chi container will be disp labeled dateLeftov walk-in refrigerator an	d "All items prepared and				
F 842 SS=D		dentifiable Information	F 842	2		12/29/23

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 16

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 08/20/2024 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /				(X3) DATE	
		125029	B. WING			_	12/	01/2023
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
SAMUEL	MAHELONA MEMORIAL	HOSPITAL			800 KAWAIHAU ROAD KAPAA, HI 96746			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG	Continued From page CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5), §483.20(f)(5) Resider (i) A facility may not re resident-identifiable to accordance with a co- agrees not to use or co- except to the extent th to do so. §483.70(i) Medical re- §483.70(i) Medical re- §483.70(i) (1) In accor professional standard must maintain medicat that are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docume (iii) Readily accessible (iv) Systematically or §483.70(i)(2) The faci all information contain regardless of the form records, except when (i) To the individual, o representative where (ii) Required by Law; (iii) For treatment, pay operations, as permitt with 45 CFR 164.506 (iv) For public health a neglect, or domestic v activities, judicial and law enforcement purp	e 10 483.70(i)(1)-(5) nt-identifiable information. elease information that is o the public. lease information that is o an agent only in ntract under which the agent disclose the information ne facility itself is permitted cords. dance with accepted s and practices, the facility al records on each resident ented; e; and ganized lity must keep confidential ned in the resident's records, n or storage method of the release is- r their resident permitted by applicable law; yment, or health care ted by and in compliance ; activities, reporting of abuse, violence, health oversight administrative proceedings, poses, organ donation		842				
		urposes, or to coroners, ineral directors, and to avert						

Facility ID: HI03LTC5029

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 16

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOF	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		125029	B. WING _		1:	2/01/2023
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
SAMUEL	MAHELONA MEMORIAL	HOSPITAL		4800 KAWAIHAU ROAD KAPAA, HI 96746		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		
F 842	a serious threat to he by and in compliance §483.70(i)(3) The fac record information ag unauthorized use. §483.70(i)(4) Medical for- (i) The period of time (ii) Five years from th there is no requireme (iii) For a minor, 3 yea legal age under State §483.70(i)(5) The me (i) Sufficient informati (ii) A record of the res (iii) The comprehensi provided; (iv) The results of any and resident review e determinations condu (v) Physician's, nurse professional's progree (vi) Laboratory, radiol services reports as re This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revi facility failed to accura status of one of the re (R) 5). This deficient f adversely affect the le in the facility. Findings Include:	alth or safety as permitted with 45 CFR 164.512. ility must safeguard medical ainst loss, destruction, or records must be retained required by State law; or e date of discharge when nt in State law; or ars after a resident reaches law. dical record must contain- on to identify the resident; ident's assessments; ve plan of care and services r preadmission screening valuations and icted by the State; 's, and other licensed	F 8	 42 1. LTC Medical Director and S Worker met with resident R5 ar to validate her wishes. R5□s P updated to match the AHCD an medical record was updated. 2. All residents do have the p be affected by this deficient pra 3a. Each resident□s POLST a 	nd her POA POLST was d her otential to ctice.	

Facility ID: HI03LTC5029

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 16

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 125029 B. WING 12/01/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 4800 KAWAIHAU ROAD SAMUEL MAHELONA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL KAPAA, HI 96746 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 842 Continued From page 12 F 842 was conducted on 11/29/23. R5's EHR contained will be reviewed upon admission and a completed document titled, "Provider Orders for annually thereafter to ensure that the Life-Sustaining Treatment (POLST)," dated resident/POA s wishes continue to be 03/14/17. The POLST document on section "A" reflected on the documents and in the titled, "Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation (CPR), medical record. indicated that R5 had chosen. "Do not attempt resuscitation/DNAR (Allow natural death). 3b. Upon admission, the Social worker or designee will verify that the POLST and Further review of R5's EHR contained a AHCD reflect the resident/POA s wishes completed document titled, "Hawaii Advance and enter the findings on the LTC Heath Care Directive," dated 09/21/21. R5's AHCD/POLST Tracking log. completed advanced health care document indicated under, "End of Life Decisions," section 3c. The LTC DON/designee will work with that R5 had chosen, "I want medical treatment physician annually to validate that the that would prolong my life as long as possible resident/POA s wishes are reflected in within the limits generally accepted health care their current POLST and AHCD. standards." Validation/changes will be documented on the LTC AHCD/POLST Tracking log. A review of R5's EHR indicated that her code status was currently Do Not Resuscitate (DNR). 3d. Both the Social Worker and the LTC DON will monitor the LTC AHCD/POLST Concurrent record review and interview was Tracking log. Identified issues will be conducted on 11/29/23 at 02:27 PM with facility addressed at the weekly Interdisciplinary Social Worker (SW). SW was presented with a Group meeting. copy of R5's POLST and Advanced Health Care Directive (AHCD) documents. SW conducted a 4. LTC DON or designee will report review of R5's records in the hard chart at the findings from the monitoring to HPIC for nurse's station. R5's hard chart indicated that the next three consecutive bi-monthly R5's code status was currently DNR. SW stated meetings and/or until 100% compliance is that it should have been updated and she would achieved. discuss it with the medical doctor. Concurrent record review and interview was conducted on 11/29/23 at 02:33 PM with the Director of Nursing (DON) at the nurse's station. DON was provided with a copy of R5's POLST and AHCD documents to review. After reviewing R5's documents, DON stated that R5 no longer want DNR status, and the facility should have

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: HI03LTC5029

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 16

	ENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CC	AU (2X)	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
Intervention of Dericences (x1) FROUNDERSOFFLIENCER ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 125029 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		B. WING	1	12/01/2023			
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		Ē			
SAMUEL MAHELONA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL			4800 KAP				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 842	Continued From page	e 13	F 842				
	updated R5's records						
F 883 SS=D		ococcal Immunizations (2)	F 883			1/5/24	
	policies and procedur (i) Before offering the each resident or the r receives education re potential side effects (ii) Each resident is o immunization Octobe annually, unless the i contraindicated or the immunized during this (iii) The resident or the has the opportunity to (iv)The resident or the has the opportunity to (iv)The resident's me documentation that in following: (A) That the resident was provided educati and potential side effe- immunization; and (B) That the resident immunization or did n immunization due to refusal. §483.80(d)(2) Pneum	za. The facility must develop res to ensure that- influenza immunization, resident's representative egarding the benefits and of the immunization; ffered an influenza r 1 through March 31 mmunization is medically e resident has already been s time period; re resident's representative or feuse immunization; and dical record includes ndicates, at a minimum, the or resident's representative on regarding the benefits ects of influenza either received the influenza medical contraindications or					

Facility ID: HI03LTC5029

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 16

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING			(X3) DAT	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	125029					12/01/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
		4800 KAWAIHAU ROAD		00 KAWAIHAU ROAD				
SAMUEL MAHELONA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL				K	APAA, HI 96746			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 883	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)						DATE	
	residents (Resident (developing pneumon	nt practice places one of five R) 11) sampled at risk for ia related complications. e has the potential to affect e facility.			 All residents do have the potenti be affected by this deficient practice. The LTC DON or designee will monitor each resident s immunization 			
	Findings Include:				history quarterly to verify residents a provided information on the vaccines	re		
	(EHR) was conducted	1's Electronic Health Record d on 11/30/23. R11's EHR eumococcal vaccination			are eligible to receive and document exists to support they have been offer received/declined the vaccine. Findi from monitoring will be documented	ered & ngs		

Event ID: 8DX511

Facility ID: HI03LTC5029

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 16

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					RINTED: 08 FORMAPF MB NO. 093	PROVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) F		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
125029		B. WING				12/01/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
SAMUEL MAHELONA MEMORIAL HOSPITAL					300 KAWAIHAU ROAD APAA, HI 96746			
				- N				(1/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		x	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	ULD BE		IPLETION
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF			BE COMPLÉTION DATE	

Facility ID: HI03LTC5029

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 16